
                          COBRA REALIGNMENT SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 1/2 
                     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:05 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Starting Year  : 2006 
Final Year     : 2009 
Payback Year   : 2012  (3 Years) 
 
NPV in 2025($K):     -27,996 
1-Time Cost($K):      10,223 
 
Net Costs in 2005 Constant Dollars ($K) 
               2006         2007         2008         2009         2010         2011        Total       Beyond 
               ----         ----         ----         ----         ----         ----        -----       ------ 
MilCon            0            0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
Person          864          834       -1,928       -2,001       -2,593       -2,593       -7,418       -2,593 
Overhd          240         -174         -300         -326         -334         -334       -1,228         -334 
Moving          334        4,391            0           71            0            0        4,795            0 
Missio            0            0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
Other           377        3,539            0            0            0            0        3,917            0 
 
TOTAL         1,816        8,590       -2,229       -2,256       -2,927       -2,927           66       -2,927 
 
               2006         2007         2008         2009         2010         2011        Total 
               ----         ----         ----         ----         ----         ----        ----- 
POSITIONS ELIMINATED 
  Off             0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
  Enl             0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
  Civ             0           66            0           10            0            0           76 
  TOT             0           66            0           10            0            0           76 
 
POSITIONS REALIGNED 
  Off             0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
  Enl             0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
  Stu             0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
  Civ             0          137            0            0            0            0          137 
  TOT             0          137            0            0            0            0          137 
 
Summary: 
-------- 
IND-0086 -- MX 1.3D_Lackland to Tobyhanna (Army) 
Date Modified: 4/19/05 
 
AF Final 0086-5 Apr (Air Force) 
Date Modified: 4/11/05 
 
Scenario Description: 
Realign Lackland Air Force Base, TX by relocating the depot maintenance of Computers, Crypto, Electronic 
Components (Non-Airborne), and Radio to Tobyhanna Army Depot, PA; and disestablish all depot 
maintenance capabilities. 
 
Action Item Description: 
Action 133:   Realign all depot maintenance workload and capacity for the commodity group Computers 
from Lackland AFB to Tobyhanna Army Depot 
Action 134:   Realign all depot maintenance workload and capacity for the commodity group Crypto from 
Lackland AFB to Tobyhanna Army Depot 
Action 135:   Realign all depot maintenance workload and capacity for the commodity group Electronic 
Components (non-airborne) from Lackland AFB to Tobyhanna Army Depot 
Action 136:   Realign all depot maintenance workload and capacity for the commodity group "Other" from 
Lackland AFB to Tobyhanna Army Depot 
Action 137:   Realign all depot maintenance workload and capacity for the commodity group Radio from 
Lackland AFB to Tobyhanna Army Depot 
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                          COBRA REALIGNMENT SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2/2 
                     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:05 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Costs in 2005 Constant Dollars ($K) 
               2006         2007         2008         2009         2010         2011        Total       Beyond 
               ----         ----         ----         ----         ----         ----        -----       ------ 
MilCon            0            0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
Person          864        3,028        2,460        2,720        2,460        2,460       13,994        2,460 
Overhd          161          469          344          318          310          310        1,912          310 
Moving          334        4,391            0           71            0            0        4,795            0 
Missio            0            0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
Other           377        3,539            0            0            0            0        3,917            0 
 
TOTAL         1,737       11,428        2,804        3,109        2,770        2,770       24,618        2,770 
 
Savings in 2005 Constant Dollars ($K) 
               2006         2007         2008         2009         2010         2011        Total       Beyond 
               ----         ----         ----         ----         ----         ----        -----       ------ 
MilCon            0            0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
Person            0        2,194        4,389        4,721        5,053        5,053       21,411        5,053 
Overhd          -79          644          644          644          644          644        3,141          644 
Moving            0            0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
Missio            0            0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
Other             0            0            0            0            0            0            0            0 
 
TOTAL           -79        2,838        5,033        5,365        5,698        5,698       24,552        5,698 
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              COBRA TOTAL PERSONNEL SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:04 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
TOTAL SCENARIO POPULATION (FY 2005): 
  Officers              Enlisted              Students              Civilians 
  ----------            ----------            ----------            ---------- 
       2,215                 7,252                 6,055                 8,347 
 
TOTAL PROGRAMMED INSTALLATION (NON-BRAC) CHANGES, ENTIRE SCENARIO: 
                    2006     2007     2008     2009     2010     2011    Total 
                    ----     ----     ----     ----     ----     ----    ----- 
  Officers             0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
  Enlisted             0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
  Students             0       -1        0        0        0        0       -1 
  Civilians            0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
  TOTAL                0       -1        0        0        0        0       -1 
 
TOTAL SCENARIO POPULATION (FY 2005, Prior to BRAC Action): 
  Officers              Enlisted              Students              Civilians 
  ----------            ----------            ----------            ---------- 
       2,215                 7,252                 6,054                 8,347 
 
TOTAL PERSONNEL REALIGNMENTS, ENTIRE SCENARIO): 
                    2006     2007     2008     2009     2010     2011    Total 
                    ----     ----     ----     ----     ----     ----    ----- 
  Officers             0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
  Enlisted             0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
  Students             0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
  Civilians            0      137        0        0        0        0      137 
  TOTAL                0      137        0        0        0        0      137 
 
TOTAL SCENARIO POSITION CHANGES, ENTIRE SCENARIO: 
                    2006     2007     2008     2009     2010     2011    Total 
                    ----     ----     ----     ----     ----     ----    ----- 
  Officers             0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
  Enlisted             0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
  Civilians           26      -55        0      -10        0        0      -39 
  TOTAL               26      -55        0      -10        0        0      -39 
 
TOTAL SCENARIO POPULATION (After BRAC Action): 
  Officers              Enlisted              Students              Civilians 
  ----------            ----------            ----------            ---------- 
       2,215                 7,252                 6,054                 8,308 
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            COBRA PERSONNEL SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2 
     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:04 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
PERSONNEL SUMMARY FOR:  Lackland AFB, TX (mpls) 
 
BASE POPULATION (FY 2005, Prior to BRAC Action) FOR:  Lackland AFB, TX (mpls) 
  Officers              Enlisted              Students              Civilians 
  ----------            ----------            ----------            ---------- 
       2,207                 7,232                 6,026                 5,254 
 
PERSONNEL REALIGNMENTS: 
To Base:  TOBYHANNA, PA (42877) 
                    2006     2007     2008     2009     2010     2011    Total 
                    ----     ----     ----     ----     ----     ----    ----- 
  Officers             0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
  Enlisted             0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
  Students             0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
  Civilians            0      137        0        0        0        0      137 
  TOTAL                0      137        0        0        0        0      137 
 
TOTAL PERSONNEL REALIGNMENTS (Out of Lackland AFB, TX (mpls)): 
                    2006     2007     2008     2009     2010     2011    Total 
                    ----     ----     ----     ----     ----     ----    ----- 
  Officers             0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
  Enlisted             0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
  Students             0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
  Civilians            0      137        0        0        0        0      137 
  TOTAL                0      137        0        0        0        0      137 
 
SCENARIO POSITION CHANGES FOR:  Lackland AFB, TX (mpls) 
                    2006     2007     2008     2009     2010     2011    Total 
                    ----     ----     ----     ----     ----     ----    ----- 
  Officers             0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
  Enlisted             0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
  Civilians           26      -66        0        0        0        0      -40 
  TOTAL               26      -66        0        0        0        0      -40 
 
BASE POPULATION (After BRAC Action) FOR:  Lackland AFB, TX (mpls) 
  Officers              Enlisted              Students              Civilians 
  ----------            ----------            ----------            ---------- 
       2,207                 7,232                 6,026                 5,077 
 
PERSONNEL SUMMARY FOR:  TOBYHANNA, PA (42877) 
 
BASE POPULATION (FY 2005): 
  Officers              Enlisted              Students              Civilians 
  ----------            ----------            ----------            ---------- 
           8                    20                    29                 3,093 
 
PROGRAMMED INSTALLATION (NON-BRAC) CHANGES FOR:  TOBYHANNA, PA (42877) 
                    2006     2007     2008     2009     2010     2011    Total 
                    ----     ----     ----     ----     ----     ----    ----- 
  Officers             0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
  Enlisted             0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
  Students             0       -1        0        0        0        0       -1 
  Civilians            0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
  TOTAL                0       -1        0        0        0        0       -1 
 
BASE POPULATION (Prior to BRAC Action) FOR:  TOBYHANNA, PA (42877) 
  Officers              Enlisted              Students              Civilians 
  ----------            ----------            ----------            ---------- 
           8                    20                    28                 3,093 
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            COBRA PERSONNEL SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 3 
     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:04 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
PERSONNEL REALIGNMENTS: 
From Base:  Lackland AFB, TX (mpls) 
                    2006     2007     2008     2009     2010     2011    Total 
                    ----     ----     ----     ----     ----     ----    ----- 
  Officers             0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
  Enlisted             0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
  Students             0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
  Civilians            0      137        0        0        0        0      137 
  TOTAL                0      137        0        0        0        0      137 
 
TOTAL PERSONNEL REALIGNMENTS (Into TOBYHANNA, PA (42877)): 
                    2006     2007     2008     2009     2010     2011    Total 
                    ----     ----     ----     ----     ----     ----    ----- 
  Officers             0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
  Enlisted             0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
  Students             0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
  Civilians            0      137        0        0        0        0      137 
  TOTAL                0      137        0        0        0        0      137 
 
SCENARIO POSITION CHANGES FOR:  TOBYHANNA, PA (42877) 
                    2006     2007     2008     2009     2010     2011    Total 
                    ----     ----     ----     ----     ----     ----    ----- 
  Officers             0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
  Enlisted             0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
  Civilians            0       11        0      -10        0        0        1 
  TOTAL                0       11        0      -10        0        0        1 
 
BASE POPULATION (After BRAC Action) FOR:  TOBYHANNA, PA (42877) 
  Officers              Enlisted              Students              Civilians 
  ----------            ----------            ----------            ---------- 
           8                    20                    28                 3,231 
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COBRA PERSONNEL/SF/SUSTAINMENT/RECAP/BOS DELTAS REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:05 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
                                                Personnel 
Base                        Start*       Finish*        Change %Change 
----                 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- 
Lackland AFB                20,719        20,542          -177     -1% 
TOBYHANNA                    3,149         3,287           138      4% 
-----                ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- 
TOTAL                       23,868        23,829           -39      0% 
 
                                              Square Footage 
Base                         Start        Finish        Change %Change  Chg/Per 
----                 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
Lackland AFB             6,210,000     6,173,800       -36,200     -1%      204 
TOBYHANNA                4,518,000     4,518,000             0      0%        0 
-----                ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
TOTAL                   10,728,000    10,691,800       -36,200      0%      928 
 
                                     Base Operations Support (2005$) 
Base                        Start*       Finish*        Change %Change  Chg/Per 
----                 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
Lackland AFB            72,616,691    72,075,528      -541,163     -1%    3,057 
TOBYHANNA               30,275,614    30,585,534       309,920      1%    2,246 
-----                ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
TOTAL                  102,892,305   102,661,063      -231,242      0%    5,929 
 
                                           Sustainment (2005$) 
Base                         Start        Finish        Change %Change  Chg/Per 
----                 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
Lackland AFB             2,642,451     2,627,047       -15,404     -1%       87 
TOBYHANNA                5,662,552     5,662,552             0      0%        0 
-----                ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
TOTAL                    8,305,003     8,289,599       -15,404      0%      395 
 
                                         Recapitalization (2005$) 
Base                         Start        Finish        Change %Change  Chg/Per 
----                 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
Lackland AFB            15,004,230    14,916,766       -87,464     -1%      494 
TOBYHANNA                8,258,342     8,258,342             0      0%        0 
-----                ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
TOTAL                   23,262,572    23,175,108       -87,464      0%    2,243 
 
                                      Sustain + Recap + BOS (2005$) 
Base                         Start        Finish        Change %Change  Chg/Per 
----                 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
Lackland AFB            90,263,372    89,619,341      -644,030     -1%    3,638 
TOBYHANNA               44,196,508    44,506,428       309,920      1%    2,246 
-----                ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
TOTAL                  134,459,880   134,125,770      -334,110      0%    8,567 
 
                                      Plant Replacement Value (2005$) 
Base                         Start        Finish        Change %Change  Chg/Per 
----                 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
Lackland AFB         1,815,511,833 1,804,928,656   -10,583,177     -1%   59,792 
TOBYHANNA              850,609,240   850,609,240             0      0%        0 
-----                ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
TOTAL                2,666,121,073 2,655,537,896   -10,583,177      0%  271,363 
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COBRA PERSONNEL/SF/SUSTAINMENT/RECAP/BOS DELTAS REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2 
     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:05 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
* "Start" and "Finish" values for Personnel and BOS both include the Programmed 
  Installation Population (non-BRAC) Changes, so that only changes attributable 
  to the BRAC action are reflected in the "Change" columns of this report. 
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TOTAL COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 1/9 
                     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:05 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
ONE-TIME COSTS        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
 MILCON                  0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
O&M 
 CIV SALARY 
  Civ RIF                0         689           0         229           0           0         918 
  Civ Retire             0         192           0          12           0           0         204 
 CIV MOVING 
  Per Diem               0         382           0           0           0           0         382 
  POV Miles              0          44           0           0           0           0          44 
  Home Purch             0       1,392           0           0           0           0       1,392 
  HHG                    0         859           0           0           0           0         859 
  Misc                   0         127           0           0           0           0         127 
  House Hunt             0         369           0           0           0           0         369 
  PPP                    0         461           0          71           0           0         532 
  RITA                   0         648           0           0           0           0         648 
 FREIGHT 
  Packing                0           8           0           0           0           0           8 
  Freight              257          73           0           0           0           0         331 
  Vehicles              76           0           0           0           0           0          76 
 Unemployment            0          53           0          18           0           0          71 
 OTHER 
  Info Tech              0          25           0           0           0           0          25 
  Prog Manage          161         121          11           8           0           0         302 
  Supt Contrac           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Mothball               0          16           0           0           0           0          16 
  1-Time Move            0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 MIL MOVING 
  Per Diem               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  POV Miles              0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  HHG                    0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Misc                   0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 OTHER 
  Elim PCS               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
OTHER 
 HAP / RSE               0         487           0           0           0           0         487 
 Environmental         377           0           0           0           0           0         377 
 Misn Contract           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 1-Time Other            0       3,052           0           0           0           0       3,052 
TOTAL ONE-TIME         872       9,001          11         339           0           0      10,223 

DCN 953



                        TOTAL COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2/9 
                     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:05 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
RECURRINGCOSTS        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
O&M 
 Sustainment             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Recap                   0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 BOS                     0         332         332         310         310         310       1,594         310 
 Civ Salary            864       2,094       2,460       2,460       2,460       2,460      12,800       2,460 
 TRICARE                 0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Off Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Enl Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 House Allow             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
OTHER 
 Mission Activ           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Misc Recur              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
TOTAL RECUR            864       2,427       2,793       2,770       2,770       2,770      14,395       2,770 
 
TOTAL COST           1,737      11,428       2,804       3,109       2,770       2,770      24,618       2,770 
 
ONE-TIME SAVES        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
 MILCON                  0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
O&M 
 1-Time Move             0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Mil Moving              0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
OTHER 
 Environmental           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 1-Time Other            0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
TOTAL ONE-TIME           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 
RECURRINGSAVES        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
FAM HOUSE OPS            0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
O&M 
 Sustainment             0          15          15          15          15          15          77          15 
 Recap                   0          87          87          87          87          87         437          87 
 BOS                   -79         541         541         541         541         541       2,626         541 
 Civ Salary              0       2,194       4,389       4,721       5,053       5,053      21,411       5,053 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Off Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Enl Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 House Allow             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
OTHER 
 Procurement             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Mission Activ           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Misc Recur              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
TOTAL RECUR            -79       2,838       5,033       5,365       5,698       5,698      24,552       5,698 
 
TOTAL SAVINGS          -79       2,838       5,033       5,365       5,698       5,698      24,552       5,698 
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                        TOTAL COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 3/9 
                     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:05 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
ONE-TIME NET          2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
 MILCON                  0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
O&M 
 Civ Retir/RIF           0         881           0         241           0           0       1,122 
 Civ Moving            334       4,365           0          71           0           0       4,770 
 Info Tech               0          25           0           0           0           0          25 
 Other                 161         190          11          26           0           0         389 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Mil Moving              0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
OTHER 
 HAP / RSE               0         487           0           0           0           0         487 
 Environmental         377           0           0           0           0           0         377 
 Misn Contract           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 1-Time Other            0       3,052           0           0           0           0       3,052 
TOTAL ONE-TIME         872       9,001          11         339           0           0       9,846 
 
RECURRING NET         2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
FAM HOUSE OPS            0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
O&M 
 Sustainment             0         -15         -15         -15         -15         -15         -77         -15 
 Recap                   0         -87         -87         -87         -87         -87        -437         -87 
 BOS                    79        -209        -209        -231        -231        -231      -1,032        -231 
 Civ Salary            864        -100      -1,928      -2,261      -2,593      -2,593      -8,611      -2,593 
TRICARE                  0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Mil Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 House Allow             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
OTHER 
 Procurement             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Mission Activ           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Misc Recur              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
TOTAL RECUR            944        -411      -2,240      -2,595      -2,927      -2,927     -10,157      -2,927 
 
TOTAL NET COST       1,816       8,590      -2,229      -2,256      -2,927      -2,927          66      -2,927 
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                           COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 4/9 
                     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:05 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Base:  Lackland AFB, TX (mpls) 
ONE-TIME COSTS        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
 MILCON                  0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
O&M 
 CIV SALARY 
  Civ RIFs               0         689           0           0           0           0         689 
  Civ Retire             0         192           0           0           0           0         192 
 CIV MOVING 
  Per Diem               0         382           0           0           0           0         382 
  POV Miles              0          44           0           0           0           0          44 
  Home Purch             0       1,392           0           0           0           0       1,392 
  HHG                    0         859           0           0           0           0         859 
  Misc                   0         127           0           0           0           0         127 
  House Hunt             0         369           0           0           0           0         369 
  PPP                    0         461           0           0           0           0         461 
  RITA                   0         648           0           0           0           0         648 
 FREIGHT 
  Packing                0           8           0           0           0           0           8 
  Freight              257          73           0           0           0           0         331 
  Vehicles              76           0           0           0           0           0          76 
 Unemployment            0          53           0           0           0           0          53 
 OTHER 
  Info Tech              0          25           0           0           0           0          25 
  Prog Manage          141         106           0           0           0           0         247 
  Supt Contrac           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Mothball               0          16           0           0           0           0          16 
  1-Time Move            0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 MIL MOVING 
  Per Diem               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  POV Miles              0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  HHG                    0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Misc                   0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 OTHER 
  Elim PCS               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
OTHER 
 HAP / RSE               0         487           0           0           0           0         487 
 Environmental           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Misn Contract           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 1-Time Other            0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
TOTAL ONE-TIME         475       5,934           0           0           0           0       6,409 

DCN 953



                           COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 5/9 
                     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:05 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Base:  Lackland AFB, TX (mpls) 
RECURRINGCOSTS        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
O&M 
 Sustainment             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Recap                   0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 BOS                     0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Civ Salary            864       1,729       1,729       1,729       1,729       1,729       9,509       1,729 
 TRICARE                 0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Off Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Enl Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 House Allow             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
OTHER 
 Mission Activ           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Misc Recur              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
TOTAL RECUR            864       1,729       1,729       1,729       1,729       1,729       9,509       1,729 
 
TOTAL COSTS          1,339       7,663       1,729       1,729       1,729       1,729      15,917       1,729 
 
ONE-TIME SAVES        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
 MILCON                  0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
O&M 
 1-Time Move             0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Mil Moving              0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
OTHER 
 Environmental           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 1-Time Other            0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
TOTAL ONE-TIME           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 
RECURRINGSAVES        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
FAM HOUSE OPS            0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
O&M 
 Sustainment             0          15          15          15          15          15          77          15 
 Recap                   0          87          87          87          87          87         437          87 
 BOS                   -79         541         541         541         541         541       2,626         541 
 Civ Salary              0       2,194       4,389       4,389       4,389       4,389      19,749       4,389 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Off Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Enl Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 House Allow             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
OTHER 
 Procurement             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Mission Activ           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Misc Recur              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
TOTAL RECUR            -79       2,838       5,033       5,033       5,033       5,033      22,889       5,033 
 
TOTAL SAVINGS          -79       2,838       5,033       5,033       5,033       5,033      22,889       5,033 

DCN 953



                           COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 6/9 
                     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:05 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Base:  Lackland AFB, TX (mpls) 
ONE-TIME NET          2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
 MILCON                  0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
O&M 
 Civ Retir/RIF           0         881           0           0           0           0         881 
 Civ Moving            334       4,365           0           0           0           0       4,699 
 Info Tech               0          25           0           0           0           0          25 
 Other                 141         175           0           0           0           0         316 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Mil Moving              0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
OTHER 
 HAP / RSE               0         487           0           0           0           0         487 
 Environmental           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Misn Contract           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 1-Time Other            0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
TOTAL ONE-TIME         475       5,934           0           0           0           0       6,409 
 
RECURRING NET         2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
FAM HOUSE OPS            0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
O&M 
 Sustainment             0         -15         -15         -15         -15         -15         -77         -15 
 Recap                   0         -87         -87         -87         -87         -87        -437         -87 
 BOS                    79        -541        -541        -541        -541        -541      -2,626        -541 
 Civ Salary            864        -465      -2,660      -2,660      -2,660      -2,660     -10,240      -2,660 
TRICARE                  0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Mil Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 House Allow             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
OTHER 
 Procurement             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Mission Activ           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Misc Recur              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
TOTAL RECUR            944      -1,109      -3,304      -3,304      -3,304      -3,304     -13,381      -3,304 
 
TOTAL NET COST       1,418       4,825      -3,304      -3,304      -3,304      -3,304      -6,972      -3,304 

DCN 953



                           COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 7/9 
                     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:05 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Base:  TOBYHANNA, PA (42877) 
ONE-TIME COSTS        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
 MILCON                  0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
O&M 
 CIV SALARY 
  Civ RIFs               0           0           0         229           0           0         229 
  Civ Retire             0           0           0          12           0           0          12 
 CIV MOVING 
  Per Diem               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  POV Miles              0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Home Purch             0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  HHG                    0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Misc                   0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  House Hunt             0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  PPP                    0           0           0          71           0           0          71 
  RITA                   0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 FREIGHT 
  Packing                0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Freight                0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Vehicles               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Unemployment            0           0           0          18           0           0          18 
 OTHER 
  Info Tech              0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Prog Manage           20          15          11           8           0           0          55 
  Supt Contrac           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Mothball               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  1-Time Move            0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 MIL MOVING 
  Per Diem               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  POV Miles              0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  HHG                    0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
  Misc                   0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 OTHER 
  Elim PCS               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
OTHER 
 HAP / RSE               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Environmental         377           0           0           0           0           0         377 
 Misn Contract           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 1-Time Other            0       3,052           0           0           0           0       3,052 
TOTAL ONE-TIME         397       3,067          11         339           0           0       3,815 

DCN 953



                           COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 8/9 
                     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:05 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Base:  TOBYHANNA, PA (42877) 
RECURRINGCOSTS        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
O&M 
 Sustainment             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Recap                   0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 BOS                     0         332         332         310         310         310       1,594         310 
 Civ Salary              0         366         731         731         731         731       3,291         731 
 TRICARE                 0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Off Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Enl Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 House Allow             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
OTHER 
 Mission Activ           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Misc Recur              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
TOTAL RECUR              0         698       1,064       1,041       1,041       1,041       4,886       1,041 
 
TOTAL COSTS            397       3,765       1,075       1,380       1,041       1,041       8,701       1,041 
 
ONE-TIME SAVES        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
 MILCON                  0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
O&M 
 1-Time Move             0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Mil Moving              0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
OTHER 
 Environmental           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 1-Time Other            0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
TOTAL ONE-TIME           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 
RECURRINGSAVES        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
FAM HOUSE OPS            0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
O&M 
 Sustainment             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Recap                   0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 BOS                     0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Civ Salary              0           0           0         332         665         665       1,662         665 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Off Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Enl Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 House Allow             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
OTHER 
 Procurement             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Mission Activ           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Misc Recur              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
TOTAL RECUR              0           0           0         332         665         665       1,662         665 
 
TOTAL SAVINGS            0           0           0         332         665         665       1,662         665 

DCN 953



                           COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 9/9 
                     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:05 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Base:  TOBYHANNA, PA (42877) 
ONE-TIME NET          2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
 MILCON                  0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
O&M 
 Civ Retir/RIF           0           0           0         241           0           0         241 
 Civ Moving              0           0           0          71           0           0          71 
 Info Tech               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Other                  20          15          11          26           0           0          73 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Mil Moving              0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
OTHER 
 HAP / RSE               0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Environmental         377           0           0           0           0           0         377 
 Misn Contract           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 1-Time Other            0       3,052           0           0           0           0       3,052 
TOTAL ONE-TIME         397       3,067          11         339           0           0       3,815 
 
RECURRING NET         2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
-----($K)-----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
FAM HOUSE OPS            0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
O&M 
 Sustainment             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Recap                   0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 BOS                     0         332         332         310         310         310       1,594         310 
 Civ Salary              0         366         731         399          66          66       1,629          66 
TRICARE                  0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
MIL PERSONNEL 
 Mil Salary              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 House Allow             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
OTHER 
 Procurement             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Mission Activ           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
 Misc Recur              0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
TOTAL RECUR              0         698       1,064         709         376         376       3,224         376 
 
TOTAL NET COST         397       3,765       1,075       1,048         376         376       7,038         376 
                   

DCN 953



COBRA ECONOMIC IMPACT REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:04 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
 
Lackland AFB, TX (mpls) 
                     2006     2007     2008     2009     2010     2011    Total 
---------------      ----     ----     ----     ----     ----     ----    ----- 
Jobs Gained-Mil         0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Jobs Lost-Mil           0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
NET CHANGE-Mil          0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Jobs Gained-Civ        26        0        0        0        0        0       26 
Jobs Lost-Civ           0      203        0        0        0        0      203 
NET CHANGE-Civ         26     -203        0        0        0        0     -177 
Jobs Gained-Stu         0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Jobs Lost-Stu           0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
NET CHANGE-Stu          0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
 
TOBYHANNA, PA (42877) 
                     2006     2007     2008     2009     2010     2011    Total 
---------------      ----     ----     ----     ----     ----     ----    ----- 
Jobs Gained-Mil         0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Jobs Lost-Mil           0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
NET CHANGE-Mil          0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Jobs Gained-Civ         0      148        0        0        0        0      148 
Jobs Lost-Civ           0        0        0       10        0        0       10 
NET CHANGE-Civ          0      148        0      -10        0        0      138 
Jobs Gained-Stu         0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Jobs Lost-Stu           0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
NET CHANGE-Stu          0        0        0        0        0        0        0 
                      

DCN 953



SCENARIO ERROR REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:04 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
SCENARIO DATA: 
"Industrial" is not a recognized Department. 
  
                     

DCN 953



COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:04 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
INPUT SCREEN ONE - GENERAL SCENARIO INFORMATION 
 
Model Year One : FY 2006 
Model does Time-Phasing of Construction/Shutdown:  Yes 
 
Base Name, ST (Code)                     Strategy: 
--------------------                     --------- 
Lackland AFB, TX (mpls)                  Realignment 
TOBYHANNA, PA (42877)                    Realignment 
 
INPUT SCREEN TWO - DISTANCE TABLE 
(Only shows distances where personnel or equipment are moving) 
 
Point A:                          Point B:                           Distance: 
--------                          --------                           --------- 
Lackland AFB, TX (mpls)           TOBYHANNA, PA (42877)               1,752 mi 
 
INPUT SCREEN THREE - MOVEMENT TABLE 
 
Transfers from Lackland AFB, TX (mpls) to TOBYHANNA, PA (42877) 
 
                             2006     2007     2008     2009     2010     2011 
                             ----     ----     ----     ----     ----     ---- 
Officer Positions:              0        0        0        0        0        0 
Enlisted Positions:             0        0        0        0        0        0 
Civilian Positions:             0      137        0        0        0        0 
Student Positions:              0        0        0        0        0        0 
NonVeh Missn Eqpt(tons):      150        0        0        0        0        0 
Suppt Eqpt (tons):            190        0        0        0        0        0 
Military Light Vehicles:       16        0        0        0        0        0 
Heavy/Special Vehicles:         1        0        0        0        0        0 
 
INPUT SCREEN FOUR - STATIC BASE INFORMATION 
 
Name:  Lackland AFB, TX (mpls) 
 
Total Officer Employees:        2,207    Base Service (for BOS/Sust):Air Force 
Total Enlisted Employees:       7,232    Total Sustainment($K/Year):    37,220 
Total Student Employees:        6,026    Sustain Payroll ($K/Year):     34,577 
Total Civilian Employees:       5,254    BOS Non-Payroll ($K/Year):     72,617 
Accomp Mil not Receiving BAH:    10.7%   BOS Payroll ($K/Year):         71,282 
Officer Housing Units Avail:        0    Family Housing ($K/Year):       5,812 
Enlisted Housing Units Avail:       0    Installation PRV($K):       1,815,512 
Starting Facilities(KSF):       6,210    Svc/Agcy Recap Rate (Years):      121 
Officer BAH ($/Month):          1,138    Homeowner Assistance Program:     Yes 
Enlisted BAH ($/Month):           918 
Civ Locality Pay Factor:        1.109    TRICARE      In-Pat  Out-Pat 
Area Cost Factor:                0.90                 Admits   Visits Prescrip 
Per Diem Rate ($/Day):            138    CostFactor 7,942.68   106.85    18.90 
Freight Cost ($/Ton/Mile):       0.27    Actv MTF      8,002  461,642  349,599 
Vehicle Cost ($/Lift/Mile):      4.84    Actv Purch      229   44,930 
Latitude:                   29.385043    Retiree       3,902  191,102  335,454 
Longitude:                 -98.626672    Retiree65+    3,959  160,589  428,177 
 

DCN 953



                COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2 
     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:04 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
INPUT SCREEN FOUR - STATIC BASE INFORMATION 
 
Name:  TOBYHANNA, PA (42877) 
 
Total Officer Employees:            8    Base Service (for BOS/Sust):     Army 
Total Enlisted Employees:          20    Total Sustainment($K/Year):    10,407 
Total Student Employees:           29    Sustain Payroll ($K/Year):      4,744 
Total Civilian Employees:       3,093    BOS Non-Payroll ($K/Year):     30,278 
Accomp Mil not Receiving BAH:    47.3%   BOS Payroll ($K/Year):         33,053 
Officer Housing Units Avail:        0    Family Housing ($K/Year):         145 
Enlisted Housing Units Avail:       1    Installation PRV($K):         850,609 
Starting Facilities(KSF):       4,518    Svc/Agcy Recap Rate (Years):      103 
Officer BAH ($/Month):            877    Homeowner Assistance Program:      No 
Enlisted BAH ($/Month):           769 
Civ Locality Pay Factor:        1.109    TRICARE      In-Pat  Out-Pat 
Area Cost Factor:                1.07                 Admits   Visits Prescrip 
Per Diem Rate ($/Day):             86    CostFactor 5,488.29    95.00    31.61 
Freight Cost ($/Ton/Mile):       0.33    Actv MTF          0      437      616 
Vehicle Cost ($/Lift/Mile):      4.84    Actv Purch       40    3,505 
Latitude:                   41.183334    Retiree           0    4,613   11,481 
Longitude:                 -75.416667    Retiree65+        0      455   35,176 
 
INPUT SCREEN FIVE - DYNAMIC BASE INFORMATION 
 
Name:  Lackland AFB, TX (mpls) 
                             2006     2007     2008     2009     2010     2011 
                             ----     ----     ----     ----     ----     ---- 
1-Time Unique Cost ($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
1-Time Unique Save ($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
1-Time Moving Cost ($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
1-Time Moving Save ($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Env Non-MilCon Reqd($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Activ Mission Cost ($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Activ Mission Save ($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Misn Contract Start($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Misn Contract Term ($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Supt Contract Term ($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Misc Recurring Cost($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Misc Recurring Save($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
One-Time IT Costs ($K):         0        0        0        0        0        0 
Construction Schedule(%):       0%       0%       0%       0%       0%       0% 
Shutdown Schedule (%):          0%       0%       0%       0%       0%       0% 
Misn Milcon Avoidnc($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Procurement Avoidnc($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
MTF Closure Action:          None Fac ShDn(KSF):          36  FH ShDn:   0.000% 
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                COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 3 
     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:04 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
INPUT SCREEN FIVE - DYNAMIC BASE INFORMATION 
 
Name:  TOBYHANNA, PA (42877) 
                             2006     2007     2008     2009     2010     2011 
                             ----     ----     ----     ----     ----     ---- 
1-Time Unique Cost ($K):        0    3,052        0        0        0        0 
1-Time Unique Save ($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
1-Time Moving Cost ($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
1-Time Moving Save ($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Env Non-MilCon Reqd($K):      377        0        0        0        0        0 
Activ Mission Cost ($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Activ Mission Save ($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Misn Contract Start($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Misn Contract Term ($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Supt Contract Term ($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Misc Recurring Cost($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Misc Recurring Save($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
One-Time IT Costs ($K):         0        0        0        0        0        0 
Construction Schedule(%):       0%       0%       0%       0%       0%       0% 
Shutdown Schedule (%):          0%       0%       0%       0%       0%       0% 
Misn Milcon Avoidnc($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Procurement Avoidnc($K):        0        0        0        0        0        0 
MTF Closure Action:          None Fac ShDn(KSF):           0  FH ShDn:   0.000% 
 
INPUT SCREEN SIX - BASE PERSONNEL INFORMATION 
 
Name:  Lackland AFB, TX (mpls) 
                             2006     2007     2008     2009     2010     2011 
                             ----     ----     ----     ----     ----     ---- 
Off Scenario Change:            0        0        0        0        0        0 
Enl Scenario Change:            0        0        0        0        0        0 
Civ Scenario Change:           26      -66        0        0        0        0 
Off Prog nonBRAC Change:        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Enl Prog nonBRAC Change:        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Civ Prog nonBRAC Change:        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Stu Prog nonBRAC Change:        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Prog FH Privatization:        100%       0%       0%       0%       0%       0% 
 
Name:  TOBYHANNA, PA (42877) 
                             2006     2007     2008     2009     2010     2011 
                             ----     ----     ----     ----     ----     ---- 
Off Scenario Change:            0        0        0        0        0        0 
Enl Scenario Change:            0        0        0        0        0        0 
Civ Scenario Change:            0       11        0      -10        0        0 
Off Prog nonBRAC Change:        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Enl Prog nonBRAC Change:        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Civ Prog nonBRAC Change:        0        0        0        0        0        0 
Stu Prog nonBRAC Change:        0       -1        0        0        0        0 
Prog FH Privatization:          0%       0%       0%       0%       0%       0% 
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                COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 4 
     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:04 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
STANDARD FACTORS SCREEN ONE - PERSONNEL 
 
SF File Descrip:   
Perc Officers Accompanied:      72.00%   Priority Placement Program:     39.97% 
Perc Enlisted Accompanied:      55.00%   PPP Actions Involving PCS:      50.70% 
Officer Salary($/Year):    124,971.93    Civilian PCS Costs ($):     35,496.00 
Enlisted Salary($/Year):    82,399.09    Home Sale Reimburse Rate:       10.00% 
Civilian Salary($/Year):    59,959.18    Max Home Sale Reimburs($):  50,000.00 
Avg Unemploy Cost($/Week):     272.90    Home Purch Reimburse Rate:       5.00% 
Unemployment Eligibility(Weeks):   16    Max Home Purch Reimburs($): 25,000.00 
Civilians Not Willing To Move:   6.00%   Civilian Homeowning Rate:       68.40% 
Civilian Turnover Rate:          9.16%   HAP Home Value Reimburse Rate:  13.46% 
Civilian Early Retire Rate:      8.10%   HAP Homeowner Receiving Rate:   18.44% 
Civilian Regular Retire Rate:    1.67%   RSE Home Value Reimburse Rate:   0.00% 
Civilian RIF Pay Factor:        86.32%   RSE Homeowner Receiving Rate:    0.00% 
Civ Early Retire Pay Factor:    18.03% 
 
STANDARD FACTORS SCREEN TWO - FACILITIES 
 
                                      Army        Navy   Air Force     Marines 
                                ----------  ----------  ----------  ---------- 
Service Sustainment Rate             87.00%      93.00%      92.00%      97.00% 
Unit Cost Adjustment (BOS)        10332.00     8879.00     3032.00     3904.00 
Program Management Factor:      10.00    MilCon Site Prep Cost ($/SF):    0.74 
Mothball (Close) ($/SF):         0.18    MilCon Contingency Plan Rate:    5.00% 
Mothball (Deac/Realn) ($/SF):    0.45    MilCon Design Rate (Medical):   13.00% 
Rehab vs. MilCon (Default):     47.00%   MilCon Design Rate (Other):      9.00% 
Rehab vs. MilCon (Red):         64.00%   MilCon SIOH Rate:                6.00% 
Rehab vs. MilCon (Amber):       29.00%   Discount Rate for NPV/Payback:   2.80% 
 
STANDARD FACTORS SCREEN THREE - TRANSPORTATION 
 
Material/Assigned Mil (Lb):       710    Storage-In-Transit ($/Pers):   373.76 
HHG Per Off Accomp (Lb):    15,290.00    POV Reimburse($/Mile):           0.20 
HHG Per Enl Accomp (Lb):     9,204.00    Air Transport ($/Pass Mile):     0.20 
HHG Per Off Unaccomp (Lb):  13,712.00    IT Connect ($/Person):         200.00 
HHG Per Enl Unaccomp (Lb):   6,960.00    Misc Exp($/Direct Employee): 1,000.00 
HHG Per Civilian (Lb):      18,000.00    Avg Mil Tour Length (Months):   30.02 
Total HHG Cost ($/100Lb):        8.78    One-Time Off PCS Cost($):   10,477.58 
Equip Pack & Crate($/Ton):     180.67    One-Time Enl PCS Cost($):    3,998.52 
 

DCN 953



                COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 5 
     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:04 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
FOOTNOTES FOR SCREEN ONE 
======================== 
IND-0086 -- MX 1.3D_Lackland to Tobyhanna (Army) 
Date Modified: 4/19/05 
 
AF Final 0086-5 Apr (Air Force) 
Date Modified: 4/11/05 
 
Scenario Description: 
Realign Lackland Air Force Base, TX by relocating the depot maintenance of Computers, Crypto, Electronic 
Components (Non-Airborne), and Radio to Tobyhanna Army Depot, PA; and disestablish all depot 
maintenance capabilities. 
 
Action Item Description: 
Action 133:   Realign all depot maintenance workload and capacity for the commodity group Computers 
from Lackland AFB to Tobyhanna Army Depot 
Action 134:   Realign all depot maintenance workload and capacity for the commodity group Crypto from 
Lackland AFB to Tobyhanna Army Depot 
Action 135:   Realign all depot maintenance workload and capacity for the commodity group Electronic 
Components (non-airborne) from Lackland AFB to Tobyhanna Army Depot 
Action 136:   Realign all depot maintenance workload and capacity for the commodity group "Other" from 
Lackland AFB to Tobyhanna Army Depot 
Action 137:   Realign all depot maintenance workload and capacity for the commodity group Radio from 
Lackland AFB to Tobyhanna Army Depot 
 
FOOTNOTES FOR SCREEN THREE 
========================== 
General Notes: 
Full Time Equivalent (FTE) Transfers 
Full Time Equivalents identified on Screens 3 and 6 are being transferred from a losing activity to a gaining 
activity.  All losing sites have a 15% FTE increase for one year (FY 06) to cover a loss of productivity from 
closure impacts.  These additional FTEs are removed after one year.  All gaining sites have a 7.5% increase 
in FY 07 and 08 to offset the 2-year learning curve loss of productivity.  These additional FTEs are removed 
after 2 years.  This is in accordance with the 7 Dec 04 White Paper On Transition Support Costs. 
 
Air Force Notes: 
Lackland: 
FY06 
150 Non-Veh Mission Equip (Tons) reported 
190 Support Equipment (Tons) reported 
16 Military Light Vehicles reported 
1 Heavy/Special Vehicle reported 
 
FY07 
Authorization to move 137 civilians from Lackland to Tobyhanna 
 
FOOTNOTES FOR SCREEN FIVE 
========================= 
General Notes: 
Screen 5 Facilities Shutdown (K Square Feet) 
Total square footage of industrial facilities at the losing site dedicated to the performance of the depot 
maintenance mission that is being shutdown as a result of the realignment actions. 
 
Lackland:  Eliminates over 36.2 thousand square feet of depot maintenance production space at Lackland. 
 
Army Notes: 
Lackland to Tobyhanna 
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                COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 6 
     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:04 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
One-Time Unique Costs ($K) 
FY07 
Total = $3052.029K 
$3,031K = Equipment movement cost 
$21.029K = Installation integration IT costs (18 Apr 2005 Army TABS Installation Integration Memo) 
 
SSEI Costs: 
Total Costs: $377.410K (18 Apr 2005 Installation Integration Memo (Tobyhanna) from Army TABS Office) 
 
Where applicable the Army included in One Time Unique Costs the following: 
Equipment Transfer Costs - Estimated costs incurred at the gaining site that are associated with the 
movement of depot maintenance equipment necessary to accomplish the realigned workload.  (Calculations 
based on 7 Dec 2004 Transition Support Costs White Paper) 
Facilitization Costs - All estimated costs incurred at the gaining site that are associated with the 
preparation, 
modification and re-configuration  of the existing maintenance facility to enable it to perform the realigned 
depot maintenance workload.  Facilitization costs includes both MCA and below MCA threshold projects. 
(Army calculated and certified data) 
Information Technology Costs - Estimated costs at the gaining activity associated with improving or 
modifying the existing activity IT capability to enable it to accommodate the realigned workload.  (Army 
calculated and certified data) 
Training Costs - Estimated costs at the gaining site associated with training the activity workforce on 
performing depot maintenance tasks associated with the realigned workload.  (Army calculated and certified 
data) 
Layaway Costs - Costs incurred by the losing installation associated with preparing excess buildings for 
future disposition.  (Army calculated and certified data) 
 
Where applicable the Army included in Environmental Non-MILCON Costs the following: 
Costs composed of: 
Industrial Site Decommissioning Costs - All estimated costs incurred by the losing site associated with 
preparing and transitioning former industrial sites to a care-taker status.  (Army calculated and certified 
data) 
Summary of Scenario Environmental Impacts (SSEI) Costs - All estimated costs at the gaining and losing 
sites associated with categorizing and quantifying the environmental consequences and costs associated 
with the realignment of a designated depot maintenance workload. Costs cover the conduct of one or more 
of the following potential studies; Air Conformity Analysis, Realignment NEPA (Environmental Impact 
Statement (EIS)), Noise Analysis, or New Source Review.  (Cost estimate developed by Army TABS Office 
Environmental Analyst) 
 
MILCON Cost Avoidance (Army calculated and certified) - entries in this category for the losing activity 
include: 
1. Approved and budgeted Major Construction - Army (MCA) projects 
2. Approved and budgeted Capital Improvements Program Projects (CIP) 
3. Budgeted Unutilized Plant Capacity (UPC) subsidies 
 
FOOTNOTES FOR SCREEN SIX 
======================== 
General Notes: 
Full Time Equivalent (FTE) Transfers 
Full Time Equivalents identified on Screens 3 and 6 are being transferred from a losing activity to a gaining 
activity.  All losing sites have a 15% FTE increase for one year (FY 06) to cover a loss of productivity from 
closure impacts.  These additional FTEs are removed after one year.  All gaining sites have a 7.5% increase 
in FY 07 and 08 to offset the 2-year learning curve loss of productivity.  These additional FTEs are removed 
after 2 years.  This is in accordance with the 7 Dec 04 White Paper On Transition Support Costs. 
 
Base Operating Support (BOS) 
Documents the Services provided additions or losses of Base Operating Support personnel full time 
equivalents (FTE) positions as a result of workload realignments.  Movements are from losing activities to 
gaining activities.  The actual number of FTEs moved is based on the total number of direct and indirect 
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     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:04 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
FTEs moving with the realigned workload. 
 
Air Force Notes: 
Lackland: 
FY06 
Total 26 
Increases 26 positions for efficiency. 
 
FY07 
Total -66 
33 positions eliminated due to 33 duplicate overhead not required to be transferred to Tobyhanna. 
26 positions removed to account for end of efficiency adjustment. 
7 positions eliminated for BOS. 
 
Tobyhanna 
FY07 
Total 11 
 
10 positions added to account for 2-yr learning curve. 
 
Army Notes: 
Lackland to Tobyhanna 
Scenario Changes by Year (+Additions/-Eliminations) 
FY07 
1 = BOS for 137 authorizations from Lackland AFB (31 Mar 2005 Installation Integration Memo (Tobyhanna) 
from the Army TABS Office) 
 
Air Force Notes: 
FY09 
-10 positions removed to account for end of learning curve. 
(-10)). 
 
         

DCN 953



TOTAL COBRA MILITARY CONSTRUCTION ASSETS REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:05 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
All values in 2005 Constant Dollars 
                                   Total        Milcon Cost              Total 
Base Name                        MilCon*          Avoidence          Net Costs 
---------                        -------        -----------          --------- 
Lackland AFB                           0                  0                  0 
TOBYHANNA                              0                  0                  0 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Totals:                                0                  0                  0 
 
* All MilCon Costs include Design, Site Preparation, Contingency Planning, and 
  SIOH Costs where applicable. 
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COBRA NET PRESENT VALUES REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:05 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Year                 Cost($)         Adjusted Cost($)                   NPV($) 
----                 -------         ----------------                   ------ 
2006               1,816,098                1,791,194                1,791,194 
2007               8,589,837                8,241,291               10,032,485 
2008              -2,228,690               -2,080,017                7,952,468 
2009              -2,256,071               -2,048,221                5,904,246 
2010              -2,927,405               -2,585,317                3,318,930 
2011              -2,927,405               -2,514,900                  804,030 
2012              -2,927,405               -2,446,400               -1,642,370 
2013              -2,927,405               -2,379,767               -4,022,137 
2014              -2,927,405               -2,314,948               -6,337,086 
2015              -2,927,405               -2,251,895               -8,588,981 
2016              -2,927,405               -2,190,560              -10,779,540 
2017              -2,927,405               -2,130,894              -12,910,435 
2018              -2,927,405               -2,072,855              -14,983,290 
2019              -2,927,405               -2,016,395              -16,999,685 
2020              -2,927,405               -1,961,474              -18,961,160 
2021              -2,927,405               -1,908,049              -20,869,209 
2022              -2,927,405               -1,856,079              -22,725,287 
2023              -2,927,405               -1,805,524              -24,530,811 
2024              -2,927,405               -1,756,346              -26,287,158 
2025              -2,927,405               -1,708,508              -27,995,666 
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TOTAL COBRA ONE-TIME COST REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 1/3 
     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:05 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
(All values in 2005 Constant Dollars) 
 
Category                                                  Cost       Sub-Total 
--------                                                  ----       --------- 
Construction 
  Military Construction                                      0 
Total - Construction                                                         0 
 
Personnel 
  Civilian RIF                                         918,372 
  Civilian Early Retirement                            203,813 
  Eliminated Military PCS                                    0 
  Unemployment                                          71,216 
Total - Personnel                                                    1,193,401 
 
Overhead 
  Program Management Cost                              301,706 
  Support Contract Termination                               0 
  Mothball / Shutdown                                   16,290 
Total - Overhead                                                       317,996 
 
Moving 
  Civilian Moving                                    3,822,421 
  Civilian PPP                                         532,440 
  Military Moving                                            0 
  Freight                                              415,036 
  Information Technologies                              25,400 
  One-Time Moving Costs                                      0 
Total - Moving                                                       4,795,297 
 
Other 
  HAP / RSE                                            487,440 
  Environmental Mitigation Costs                       377,410 
  Mission Contract Startup and Termination                   0 
  One-Time Unique Costs                              3,052,030 
Total - Other                                                        3,916,880 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Total One-Time Costs                                                10,223,574 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
One-Time Savings 
  Military Construction Cost Avoidances                      0 
  Military Moving                                            0 
  One-Time Moving Savings                                    0 
  Environmental Mitigation Savings                           0 
  One-Time Unique Savings                                    0 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Total One-Time Savings                                                       0 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Total Net One-Time Costs                                            10,223,574 
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             COBRA ONE-TIME COST REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2/3 
     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:05 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Base:  Lackland AFB, TX (mpls) 
(All values in 2005 Constant Dollars) 
 
Category                                                  Cost       Sub-Total 
--------                                                  ----       --------- 
Construction 
  Military Construction                                      0 
Total - Construction                                                         0 
 
Personnel 
  Civilian RIF                                         688,779 
  Civilian Early Retirement                            191,824 
  Eliminated Military PCS                                    0 
  Unemployment                                          53,412 
Total - Personnel                                                      934,015 
 
Overhead 
  Program Management Cost                              246,731 
  Support Contract Termination                               0 
  Mothball / Shutdown                                   16,290 
Total - Overhead                                                       263,021 
 
Moving 
  Civilian Moving                                    3,822,421 
  Civilian PPP                                         461,448 
  Military Moving                                            0 
  Freight                                              415,036 
  Information Technologies                              25,400 
  One-Time Moving Costs                                      0 
Total - Moving                                                       4,724,305 
 
Other 
  HAP / RSE                                            487,440 
  Environmental Mitigation Costs                             0 
  Mission Contract Startup and Termination                   0 
  One-Time Unique Costs                                      0 
Total - Other                                                          487,440 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Total One-Time Costs                                                 6,408,781 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
One-Time Savings 
  Military Construction Cost Avoidances                      0 
  Military Moving                                            0 
  One-Time Moving Savings                                    0 
  Environmental Mitigation Savings                           0 
  One-Time Unique Savings                                    0 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Total One-Time Savings                                                       0 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Total Net One-Time Costs                                             6,408,781 
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             COBRA ONE-TIME COST REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 3/3 
     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:05 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Base:  TOBYHANNA, PA (42877) 
(All values in 2005 Constant Dollars) 
 
Category                                                  Cost       Sub-Total 
--------                                                  ----       --------- 
Construction 
  Military Construction                                      0 
Total - Construction                                                         0 
 
Personnel 
  Civilian RIF                                         229,593 
  Civilian Early Retirement                             11,989 
  Eliminated Military PCS                                    0 
  Unemployment                                          17,804 
Total - Personnel                                                      259,386 
 
Overhead 
  Program Management Cost                               54,975 
  Support Contract Termination                               0 
  Mothball / Shutdown                                        0 
Total - Overhead                                                        54,975 
 
Moving 
  Civilian Moving                                            0 
  Civilian PPP                                          70,992 
  Military Moving                                            0 
  Freight                                                    0 
  Information Technologies                                   0 
  One-Time Moving Costs                                      0 
Total - Moving                                                          70,992 
 
Other 
  HAP / RSE                                                  0 
  Environmental Mitigation Costs                       377,410 
  Mission Contract Startup and Termination                   0 
  One-Time Unique Costs                              3,052,030 
Total - Other                                                        3,429,440 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Total One-Time Costs                                                 3,814,793 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
One-Time Savings 
  Military Construction Cost Avoidances                      0 
  Military Moving                                            0 
  One-Time Moving Savings                                    0 
  Environmental Mitigation Savings                           0 
  One-Time Unique Savings                                    0 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Total One-Time Savings                                                       0 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Total Net One-Time Costs                                             3,814,793 
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COBRA SUSTAINMENT/RECAP/BOS/HOUSING CHANGE REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:05 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Net Change($K)        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
--------------        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
Sustain Change           0         -15         -15         -15         -15         -15         -77         -15 
Recap Change             0         -87         -87         -87         -87         -87        -437         -87 
BOS Change              79        -209        -209        -231        -231        -231      -1,032        -231 
Housing Change           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
TOTAL CHANGES           79        -312        -312        -334        -334        -334      -1,546        -334 
 
Lackland AFB, TX (mpls) 
Net Change($K)        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
--------------        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
Sustain Change           0         -15         -15         -15         -15         -15         -77         -15 
Recap Change             0         -87         -87         -87         -87         -87        -437         -87 
BOS Change              79        -541        -541        -541        -541        -541      -2,626        -541 
Housing Change           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
TOTAL CHANGES           79        -644        -644        -644        -644        -644      -3,141        -644 
 
TOBYHANNA, PA (42877) 
Net Change($K)        2006        2007        2008        2009        2010        2011       Total      Beyond 
--------------        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----        ----       -----      ------ 
Sustain Change           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
Recap Change             0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
BOS Change               0         332         332         310         310         310       1,594         310 
Housing Change           0           0           0           0           0           0           0           0 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
TOTAL CHANGES            0         332         332         310         310         310       1,594         310 
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TOTAL COBRA PERSONNEL IMPACT REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 1/3 
     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:04 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
                               Rate  2006  2007  2008  2009  2010  2011  Total 
                               ----  ----  ----  ----  ----  ----  ----  ----- 
CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING OUT       0   137     0     0     0     0    137 
  Early Retirement*           8.10%     0    11     0     0     0     0     11 
  Regular Retirement*         1.67%     0     2     0     0     0     0      2 
  Civilian Turnover*          9.16%     0    13     0     0     0     0     13 
  Civs Not Moving (RIFs)*     6.00%     0     8     0     0     0     0      8 
  Civilians Moving (the remainder)      0   103     0     0     0     0    103 
  Civilian Positions Available          0    34     0     0     0     0     34 
 
CIVILIAN POSITIONS ELIMINATED           0    66     0    10     0     0     76 
  Early Retirement            8.10%     0     5     0     1     0     0      6 
  Regular Retirement          1.67%     0     1     0     0     0     0      1 
  Civilian Turnover           9.16%     0     6     0     1     0     0      7 
  Civs Not Moving (RIFs)*     6.00%     0     4     0     1     0     0      5 
  Priority Placement#        39.97%     0    26     0     4     0     0     30 
  Civilians Available to Move           0    24     0     3     0     0     27 
  Civilians Moving                      0    24     0     0     0     0     24 
  Civilian RIFs (the remainder)         0     0     0     3     0     0      3 
 
CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING IN        0   137     0     0     0     0    137 
  Civilians Moving                      0   127     0     0     0     0    127 
  New Civilians Hired                   0    10     0     0     0     0     10 
  Other Civilian Additions             26    11     0     0     0     0     37 
 
TOTAL CIVILIAN EARLY RETIREMENTS        0    16     0     1     0     0     17 
TOTAL CIVILIAN RIFS                     0    12     0     4     0     0     16 
TOTAL CIVILIAN PRIORITY PLACEMENTS#     0    26     0     4     0     0     30 
TOTAL CIVILIAN NEW HIRES               26    21     0     0     0     0     47 
 
* Early Retirements, Regular Retirements, Civilian Turnover, and Civilians Not 
  Willing to Move are not applicable for moves under fifty miles. 
 
# Not all Priority Placements involve a Permanent Change of Station.  The rate 
  of PPP placements involving a PCS is 50.70% 
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            COBRA PERSONNEL IMPACT REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2/3 
     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:04 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Base: Lackland AFB, TX (mpls)  Rate  2006  2007  2008  2009  2010  2011  Total 
                               ----  ----  ----  ----  ----  ----  ----  ----- 
CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING OUT       0   137     0     0     0     0    137 
  Early Retirement*           8.10%     0    11     0     0     0     0     11 
  Regular Retirement*         1.67%     0     2     0     0     0     0      2 
  Civilian Turnover*          9.16%     0    13     0     0     0     0     13 
  Civs Not Moving (RIFs)*     6.00%     0     8     0     0     0     0      8 
  Civilians Moving (the remainder)      0   103     0     0     0     0    103 
  Civilian Positions Available          0    34     0     0     0     0     34 
 
CIVILIAN POSITIONS ELIMINATED           0    66     0     0     0     0     66 
  Early Retirement            8.10%     0     5     0     0     0     0      5 
  Regular Retirement          1.67%     0     1     0     0     0     0      1 
  Civilian Turnover           9.16%     0     6     0     0     0     0      6 
  Civs Not Moving (RIFs)*     6.00%     0     4     0     0     0     0      4 
  Priority Placement#        39.97%     0    26     0     0     0     0     26 
  Civilians Available to Move           0    24     0     0     0     0     24 
  Civilians Moving                      0    24     0     0     0     0     24 
  Civilian RIFs (the remainder)         0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
 
CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING IN        0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civilians Moving                      0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  New Civilians Hired                   0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Other Civilian Additions             26     0     0     0     0     0     26 
 
TOTAL CIVILIAN EARLY RETIRMENTS         0    16     0     0     0     0     16 
TOTAL CIVILIAN RIFS                     0    12     0     0     0     0     12 
TOTAL CIVILIAN PRIORITY PLACEMENTS#     0    26     0     0     0     0     26 
TOTAL CIVILIAN NEW HIRES               26     0     0     0     0     0     26 
 
* Early Retirements, Regular Retirements, Civilian Turnover, and Civilians Not 
  Willing to Move are not applicable for moves under fifty miles. 
 
# Not all Priority Placements involve a Permanent Change of Station.  The rate 
  of PPP placements involving a PCS is 50.70% 
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            COBRA PERSONNEL IMPACT REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 3/3 
     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:04 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
Base: TOBYHANNA, PA (42877)    Rate  2006  2007  2008  2009  2010  2011  Total 
                               ----  ----  ----  ----  ----  ----  ----  ----- 
CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING OUT       0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Early Retirement*           8.10%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Regular Retirement*         1.67%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civilian Turnover*          9.16%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civs Not Moving (RIFs)*     6.00%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civilians Moving (the remainder)      0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civilian Positions Available          0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
 
CIVILIAN POSITIONS ELIMINATED           0     0     0    10     0     0     10 
  Early Retirement            8.10%     0     0     0     1     0     0      1 
  Regular Retirement          1.67%     0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civilian Turnover           9.16%     0     0     0     1     0     0      1 
  Civs Not Moving (RIFs)*     6.00%     0     0     0     1     0     0      1 
  Priority Placement#        39.97%     0     0     0     4     0     0      4 
  Civilians Available to Move           0     0     0     3     0     0      3 
  Civilians Moving                      0     0     0     0     0     0      0 
  Civilian RIFs (the remainder)         0     0     0     3     0     0      3 
 
CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING IN        0   137     0     0     0     0    137 
  Civilians Moving                      0   127     0     0     0     0    127 
  New Civilians Hired                   0    10     0     0     0     0     10 
  Other Civilian Additions              0    11     0     0     0     0     11 
 
TOTAL CIVILIAN EARLY RETIRMENTS         0     0     0     1     0     0      1 
TOTAL CIVILIAN RIFS                     0     0     0     4     0     0      4 
TOTAL CIVILIAN PRIORITY PLACEMENTS#     0     0     0     4     0     0      4 
TOTAL CIVILIAN NEW HIRES                0    21     0     0     0     0     21 
 
* Early Retirements, Regular Retirements, Civilian Turnover, and Civilians Not 
  Willing to Move are not applicable for moves under fifty miles. 
 
# Not all Priority Placements involve a Permanent Change of Station.  The rate 
  of PPP placements involving a PCS is 50.70% 
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COBRA PERSONNEL YEARLY PERCENTAGES REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
     Data As Of 4/25/2005 7:51:02 AM, Report Created 4/25/2005 7:51:05 AM 
 
Department     : Industrial 
Scenario File  : Z:\Cobra\Maintenance\Working Cobra Submissions\Lackland\IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland (04222005).CBR 
Option Pkg Name: IND0086 MX1.3D Lackland 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
 
 
Base:  Lackland AFB, TX (mpls) 
 
         Pers Moved In/Added      MilCon   Pers Moved Out/Eliminated   ShutDn 
Year      Total      Percent    TimePhase      Total      Percent    TimePhase 
----      -----      -------    ---------      -----      -------    --------- 
2006         26      100.00%      100.00%          0        0.00%        0.00% 
2007          0        0.00%        0.00%        203      100.00%      100.00% 
2008          0        0.00%        0.00%          0        0.00%        0.00% 
2009          0        0.00%        0.00%          0        0.00%        0.00% 
2010          0        0.00%        0.00%          0        0.00%        0.00% 
2011          0        0.00%        0.00%          0        0.00%        0.00% 
          -----      -------    ---------      -----      -------    --------- 
TOTALS       26      100.00%      100.00%        203      100.00%      100.00% 
 
 
Base:  TOBYHANNA, PA (42877) 
 
         Pers Moved In/Added      MilCon   Pers Moved Out/Eliminated   ShutDn 
Year      Total      Percent    TimePhase      Total      Percent    TimePhase 
----      -----      -------    ---------      -----      -------    --------- 
2006          0        0.00%      100.00%          0        0.00%        0.00% 
2007        148      100.00%        0.00%          0        0.00%        0.00% 
2008          0        0.00%        0.00%          0        0.00%        0.00% 
2009          0        0.00%        0.00%         10      100.00%      100.00% 
2010          0        0.00%        0.00%          0        0.00%        0.00% 
2011          0        0.00%        0.00%          0        0.00%        0.00% 
          -----      -------    ---------      -----      -------    --------- 
TOTALS      148      100.00%      100.00%         10      100.00%      100.00% 
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